

**No. 16-13031**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**RYAN PERRY,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

**v.**

**CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC., and  
CNN INTERACTIVE GROUP, INC.,**  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division,  
Case No. 1:14-cv-02926-ELR  
Hon. Eleanor L. Ross, *Judge.*

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

RYAN D. ANDREWS  
ROGER PERLSTADT  
J. AARON LAWSON  
EDELSON PC  
350 North LaSalle Street, 13th Floor  
Chicago, IL 60654  
Tel: 312.589.6370  
Fax: 312.589.6378

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Ryan Perry*

No. 16-13031

*Perry v. Cable News Network, Inc., et al.*

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 16-13031  
D.C. Docket No. 1:14-CV-02926-ELR

RYAN PERRY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

versus

CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC., a Delaware corporation, and  
CNN INTERACTIVE GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Georgia

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....	1
I. Both appellate and subject-matter jurisdiction are secure .....	3
II. Mr. Perry is a subscriber under the VPPA .....	9
III. CNN disclosed personally identifiable information .....	16
a. <i>CNN's arguments about Mr. Perry's allegations are meritless</i> .....	19
b. <i>CNN's interpretation of the VPPA lacks merit</i> .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adinolfi v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>Andres v. Wells</i> , 7 Johns. 260 (N.Y. 1810) .....	30
<i>Austin-Spearman v. AMC Network Entm't LLC</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	5
<i>Braitberg v. Charter Commcn's, Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2016 WL 4698283 (8th Cir. Sept. 8, 2016) .....	6, 7
<i>Carlson v. United States</i> , __ F.3d __, 2016 WL 4926180 (7th Cir. Sept. 15, 2016) .....	27
<i>Church v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , __ F. App'x __, 2016 WL 3611543 (11th Cir. July 6, 2016) .....	5
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974) .....	28
<i>Dahlstrom v. Sun-Times Media, LLC</i> , 777 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Ellis v. Cartoon Network, Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>Garcia v. Vanguard Car Rental USA, Inc.</i> , 540 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	28

<i>Gnapinsky v. Goldyn</i> , 128 A.2d 697 (N.J. 1957).....	31
<i>Greene v. Mizuho Bank, Ltd.</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2016 WL 4493451 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 2016) .....	14
<i>Hancock v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2016 WL 3996710 (D.C. Cir. July 26, 2016).....	4
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	8
<i>In re Bayou Shores SNF, LLC</i> , 828 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	27
<i>In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 827 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaufman v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2016 WL 4608131 (1st Cir. Sept. 6, 2016).....	21
<i>Lesesne v. Willingham</i> , 83 F. Supp. 918 (E.D.S.C. 1949) .....	31
<i>Luckey v. Miller</i> , 929 F.3d 618 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	14
<i>Matera v. Google Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5339806 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2016) .....	4, 6
<i>Mollett v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , 795 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>Nw. Memorial Hosp. v. Ashcroft</i> , 362 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	26



<i>Paton v. Great Nw. Tel. Co. of Canada</i> , 170 N.W. 511 (Minn. 1919) .....	31
<i>Potocnik v. Carlson</i> , 2016 WL 3919950 (D. Minn. July 15, 2016) .....	7
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	23
<i>SFM Holdings, Ltd. v. Banc of Am. Securities, LLC</i> , 600 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Shell Petroleum, Inc. v. United States</i> , 182 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Speaker v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 623 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	4, 6, 9
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007) .....	12, 22
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002) .....	27
<i>Vinson v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 259 So. 2d 768 (Fla. Ct. App. 1972) .....	30
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....	8
<i>Yershov. Gannett Satellite Info. Network, Inc.</i> , 820 F.3d 482 (1st Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yershov v. Gannett Satellite Info. Network, Inc.</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2016 WL 4607868 (D. Mass. Sept. 2, 2016) ...	6, 7

*Yershov v. Gannett Satellite Info. Network, Inc.*,  
104 F. Supp. 3d 135 (D. Mass. 2015)..... 22

**Statutory Provisions**

18 U.S.C. § 2710 .....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

CNN, *Watch Live TV-CNNGo*, <http://cnn.it/1Oeb1so> ..... 11

John Manning, *Federalism and the Generality Problem*, 122 Harv.  
L. Rev. 2003 (2009)..... 26

Blaise Pascal, *Provincial Letters: Letter XVI* (1657) ..... 24

Restatement of Torts § 581 ..... 31

Neil Richards, *Intellectual Privacy* (Oxford Univ. Press 2015)..... 23
